

No. 20-50264

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

In re GREG ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Governor of Texas;
KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
Texas; PHIL WILSON, in his official capacity as Acting Executive
Commissioner of the Texas Health and Human Services
Commission; STEPHEN BRINT CARLTON, in his official capacity
as Executive Director of the Texas Medical Board; and
KATHERINE A. THOMAS, in her official capacity as Executive
Director of the Texas Board of Nursing,
Petitioners.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, IDAHO,
INDIANA, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
NEBRASKA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' EMERGENCY
MOTION TO STAY**

JEFF LANDRY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Elizabeth B. Murrill*
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
J. Scott St. John
Deputy Solicitor General
Louisiana Department of Justice
1885 N. Third St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 326-6766
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO GRASP THAT STATES ARE FIGHTING TO KEEP PEOPLE ALIVE.....	2
II. A STAY IS PROPER BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT CLEARLY AND INDISPUTABLY LEGALLY ERRED.....	6
III. TEXAS AND OTHER STATES WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED IN THE ABSENCE OF A STAY.	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England,
 546 U.S. 320 (2006). 10

Banzhaf v. F.C.C.,
 405 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1968)..... 6

Bowditch v. City of Boston,
 101 U.S. 16 (1879) 7

Cf. Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,
 542 U.S. 1 (2004) 10

Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. State Board of Health,
 186 U.S. 380 (1902) 7

District of Columbia v. Heller,
 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 9

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
 542 U.S. 507 (2004) 8

Hickox v. Christie,
 205 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D.N.J. 2016) 8

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
 197 U.S. 11 (1905) 7

Kansas v. Hendricks,
 521 U.S. 346 (1997) 9

Lawton v. Steele,
 152 U.S. 133 (1894) 6

Mathews v. Eldridge,
 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 9

Michigan v. Fisher,
 558 U.S. 45 (2009) 9

Near v. Minnesota,
 283 U.S. 697 (1931) 9

United States v. Caltex,
 349 U.S. 149 (1953) 6

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (Jackson, J., concurring)..... 14

Zemel v. Rusk,
 381 U.S. 1, 14-17 (1965) 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Marcus, *Coronavirus Threat Forces Longer Wait for Some Organ-Transplant Patients* (WSJ, Mar. 25, 2020), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/coronavirus-threat-forces-longer-waits-for-some-organ-transplant-patients-11585137601> 5

American College of Surgeons, COVID-19: Guidance for Triage of Non-emergent Surgical Procedures, <https://www.facs.org/covid-19/clinical-guidance/triage> 11

CDC, Resources for Clinics and Healthcare facilities, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/healthcare-facilities/index.html>..... 4

CDC, Strategies to Optimize the Supply of PPE and Equipment, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/ppe-strategy/index.html> 4

CMS, Adult Elective Surgery and Procedure Recommendations, <https://www.cms.gov/files/document/31820-cms-adult-elective-surgery-and-procedures-recommendations.pdf>..... 5

D.L Heymann & N. Shindo, 395 *Lancet* 542, 543 (2020) 3

Declaration of a Public Health Disaster in the State of Texas, https://gov.texas.gov/uploads/files/press/DECLARATION_of_public_health_disaster_Dr_Hellerstedt_03-19-2020.pdf 5

Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID–19) Outbreak, 85 Fed. Reg. 15337 (Mar. 18, 2020)... 4

Delegating Additional Authority Under the DPA with Respect to Health and Medical Resources to Respond to the Spread of COVID-19 (issued Mar. 27, 2020), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/eo-delegating-additional-authority-dpa-respect-health-medical-resources-respond-spread-covid-19/>..... 4

J. Adamy, *Doctors with Coronavirus Frightened by Their Own Symptoms*, <https://www.wsj.com/articles/doctors-with-coronavirus-frightened-by-their-own-symptoms-11585479600>, <https://www.wsj.com/articles/doctors-with-coronavirus-frightened-by-their-own-symptoms-11585479600>..... 3

L.F. Moriarty *et al*, *Public Health Responses to COVID-19 Outbreak*, 69 *MMWR* 347, 350 (2020)..... 3

Louisiana Department of Health, Coronavirus, <http://ldh.la.gov/Coronavirus/> 2

M. Nacoti et al, *At the Epicenter of the COVID-19 Pandemic and Humanitarian Crisis in Italy*,
<https://catalyst.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/CAT.20.0080> 3

News – Proclamations,
<https://gov.texas.gov/news/category/proclamation> 5

Texas Executive Order GA-09..... 5

Y. Wu et al, *Prolonged Presence of SARS-CoV-2 Viral RNA in Faecal Samples*, *Lancet Gastroenterol Hepatol* (2020),
[https://www.thelancet.com/journals/langas/article/PIIS2468-1253\(20\)30083-2/fulltext](https://www.thelancet.com/journals/langas/article/PIIS2468-1253(20)30083-2/fulltext) 3
